

Sessions Case No. 53/2025 (R-53-2025)

CNR No. WBWM06-000465-2025

Order No. 02

14.02.2025

Present: Sri Kallol Chattopadhyay, (JO Code: WB00641), Sessions Judge, Jhargram

1. Today is fixed for appearance and production of the accused persons.
2. Out of five accused persons, two accused persons on CB namely Somnath Shit @ Tirka and Tarak Sau are present by filing hajira.
3. Another accused on CB namely Soumen Dutta is absent by way of filing petition on the ground stated therein.
4. Other two accused persons namely Subhasis Manna and Suman Dutta @ Bittu are produced from J/C through V.C.
5. Received one memo of appointment of P.P.-in-charge for conducting the prosecution on behalf of the state.
6. Two separate applications are filed on behalf on the accused persons namely, Somnath Shit @ Tirka and Tarak Sau along with Vokatnama executed by Ld. Advocates namely, Sujit Chakraborty and Sayak Bhadra respectively, praying for continuation of the above mentioned accused persons in the same bail bonds.
7. Heard. Considered. Prayer is allowed.
8. Accordingly, the accused persons namely, Somnath Shit @ Tirka and Tarak Sau are permitted to remain on the same bail bonds.
9. Let the instant case be transferred to the **Ld. Additional Sessions Judge, First Court, Jhargram** for further proceeding.
10. **Fixing 27.03.2025 for appearance of the accused persons before the transferee court.**

11. D/A to note.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Sd/
Sessions Judge, Jhargram

Sd/
Sessions Judge Jhargram